–  Accumulated depreciation on right-of-use assets recognised from
commencement date of leases to 1 January 2019 4.1.5  (11)

Share of equity-accounted investments’ adjustment from the
adoption of IFRS 16  (11)

Opening balance at 1 January 2019 (after IFRS 16 restatement)  32 784
1  Calculated as the difference between the gross carrying amount of the right-of-use assets recognised of R74 million

(refer note 4.1.5) and the lease liabilities recognised of R65 million (refer note 4.1.4), that relate to leases previously
classified as operating leases.

Reviewed condensed group interim financial statements and unreviewed production
and sales volumes information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019

21

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

4.1 Transition continued

4.1.3 Impact on the statement of financial position at 1 January 2019

The table below shows the reclassifications and adjustments recognised on initial application of IFRS 16
for each individual line item as per the statement of financial position.

At 31 December
2018

At 1 January
2019

Statement of financial position
(extract) Note

 Previously
presented

Rm
 IFRS 16

Rm

Restated

Rm

ASSETS
Non-current assets  52 226  52  52 278

Property, plant and equipment 4.1.5  28 825  (14)  28 811

Right-of-use assets 4.1.5  77  77

Equity-accounted investments1  17 046  (11)  17 035

Financial assets  2 634  2 634

Lease receivables  66  66

Deferred tax  523  523

Other assets  3 132  3 132

Current assets  7 641  7 641

Inventories  1 604  1 604

Financial assets  134  134

Trade and other receivables  3 140  3 140

Lease receivables  5  5

Cash and cash equivalents  2 080  2 080

Other assets  678  678

Non-current assets held-for-sale  5 183  5 183

Total assets  65 050  52  65 102
1  Relates to the group's share of equity-accounted investments’ adjustment from the adoption of IFRS 16.

22 Reviewed condensed group interim financial statements and unreviewed production
and sales volumes information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE REVIEWED CONDENSED GROUP INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS continued

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

4.1 Transition continued

4.1.3 Impact on the statement of financial position at 1 January 2019 continued

At 31 December
2018

At 1 January
2019

Statement of financial position
(extract) Note

Previously
presented

Rm
 IFRS 16

Rm
Restated

Rm

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and other components
of equity

Share capital  1 021  1 021

Other components of equity  8 028  8 028

Retained earnings  32 797  (13)  32 784

Equity attributable to owners
of the parent  41 846  (13)  41 833

Non-controlling interests  (701)  (701)

Total equity  41 145  (13)  41 132

Non-current liabilities  15 745  38  15 783

Interest-bearing borrowings  3 843  3 843

Lease liabilities 4.1.4  38  38

Other payables  152  152

Provisions  3 952  3 952

Retirement employee obligations  193  193

Financial liabilities  713  713

Deferred tax  6 874  6 874

Other liabilities  18  18

Current liabilities  6 823  27  6 850

Interest-bearing borrowings  571  571

Lease liabilities 4.1.4  2  27  29

Trade and other payables  2 960  2 960

Provisions  70  70

Financial liabilities  757  757

Overdraft  1 531  1 531

Other liabilities  932  932

Non-current liabilities held-for-sale  1 337  1 337

Total liabilities  23 905  65  23 970

Total equity and liabilities  65 050  52  65 102

Reviewed condensed group interim financial statements and unreviewed production
and sales volumes information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019

23

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

4.1 Transition continued

4.1.4 Lease liabilities recognised on initial application

Lease liabilities were recognised for leases, previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17, that
had commenced prior to 1 January 2019, excluding leases of low-value assets and short-term leases.
These liabilities were measured as the present value of the remaining lease payments discounted using